Capacity Testing
of VRLA Batteries
(20 to 200
Ampere-Hours
Capacity)
41-7135TECHNICAL BULLETIN
41-7135/0412/CD                                                                                                                                                                                   www.cdtechno.com
The VRLA battery is rated in ampere-hours or watts per cell (w/c) at specific discharge time

100% of their rated watts/cell capacity when new and properly installed.
When the battery tests at 80% of the rated capacity, even though it may still meet the users operating
time requirements, it should be replaced. This is because the loss of capacity reflects the actual
deterioration of the internal components of the battery. If the low capacity battery is not replaced, the
eventual result could be shorted or open cells, which could result in system shutdown during a
commercial power loss or other hazards.
41-7135/0412/CD                                                                                            4                                                                                         www.cdtechno.com
41-7135/0412/CD                                                                                            5                                                                                         www.cdtechno.com
BATTERy sysTEm PERfoRmANCE CAPACITy TEsTINg
The performance capacity test is run periodically on in service battery systems to compare their aged
capacity with that obtained at the acceptance capacity test. It is conducted under the identical
condition of the acceptance capacity test.
TABLE #1 –
HARdWARE ANd ToRQUE REQUIREmENTs
in.-lb. N-m in.-lb. N-m
UPS12-100MR #10-32 3/8" 40 4.5 32 3.5
UPS12-150MR #10-32 3/8" 30 3.4 30 3.4
UPS12-210MR #10-32 3/8" 30 3.4 30 3.4
UPS12-300MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-350MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-400MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-490MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-490MRLP 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-540MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-615MRF 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS6-620MR 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
UPS12-700MRF 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-30/SLC #10-32 3/8" 25 2.8 25 2.8
TEL12-45/SLC #10-32 3/8" 25 2.8 25 2.8
TEL12-70 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-80/SLC 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-90 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-105FS 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-105FNSG M8 13mm 160 18.0 160 18.0
TEL12-115FNG M6 10mm 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-125 1/4-20 7/16" 110 12.4 110 12.4
TEL12-145FW M6 10mm 110 12.4 110 12.4

Float
Voltage
(VDC)
Equalize
Voltage
(VDC)
Minimum
Float
Voltage
(VDC)
Minimum
Voltage at
Installation
(VDC)
UPS12-100MR 12 6 90.9 24 500 1750 0.0060 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-150MR 12 6 148 32 500 2500 0.0060 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-210MR 12 6 206 50 600 3000 0.0045 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-300MR 12 6 300 73 800 3600 0.0040 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-350MR 12 6 350 88 800 4200 0.0030 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-400MR 12 6 400 95 800 5000 0.0025 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-490MR 12 6 488 129 800 5000 0.0023 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-490MRLP 12 6 488 109 800 6000 0.0022 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-540MR 12 6 537
614 176 4500 0.0020
132 800 5000 0.0023 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS12-615MRF 12 6 800 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
UPS6-620MR 6 3 620 175 800 4350 0.0012 6.75-6.90 7.20-7.40 6.65 6
UPS12-700MRF 12 6 700 190 800 4500 0.0026 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-30/SLC 12 6 -- 31 500* 2150 0.0100 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-45/SLC 12 6 -- 46 600* 2500 0.0060 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-70 12 6 -- 69 800 3100 0.0050 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-80/SLC 12 6 -- 79 800* 3300 0.0040 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-90 12 6 -- 88 800 3600 0.0035 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-105FS 12 6 -- 100 800 4000 0.0034 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-105FNSG 12 6 -- 104 800 4000 0.0030 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-115FNG 12 6 -- 108 800 4000 0.0030 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-125 12 6 -- 127 800 5000 0.0023 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-145FW 12 6 -- 145 --♦ --♦ 0.0023 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-155F/FG 12 6 -- 155 800 4700 0.0031 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-160FW 12 6 -- 160 --♦ --♦ 0.0027 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-160F 12 6 -- 157 800 4700 0.0031 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-170F/FG 12 6 -- 169 800 4700 0.0033 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-180F 12 6 -- 181 800 4500 0.0037 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-190F/FG 12 6 -- 190 800 4500 0.0035 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL12-210F/FG 12 6 -- 202 800 4500 0.0040 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
TEL6-180 6 3 -- 176 800 4350 0.0012 6.75-6.90 7.20-7.40 6.65 6
DCS-33IT/HIT 12 6 -- 30 600 2150 0.0070 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
DCS-50IT 12 6 -- 46 600 2500 0.0060 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12
DCS-75IT/HIT 12 6 -- 70 600 3100 0.0045 13.5-13.8 14.4-14.8 13.3 12